PETITIC.4 FOR ZONING VARIANCE
FROM ARE | AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS _

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

3-

1, or wedayne L, Nislg - _legal owner..u! the property situate in Baltimore
County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and made 3 part hereof,

255.1
Bersby petition for & Variance from Section.239.2. request s

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimare County, to che Zoning Law of Baltimare County; for the
following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

ted that variances are required to bulld

The original building was
to use land profitably, This will be brought

acditions, «nd also to be
out at the

see attached description

1é

#19°

-~
| |
RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE |
SW /corner of Falis and Shoemaker
Roads - 3rd District DEPUTY ZONING
Wayne L. Nield - Petitioner
NO. 73-188-4 (item No. 106) COMMISSIONER
oF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

This Petition represents a request for & Variance [rom Section 255. |

and Section 238. 2 of the Baltimore County Zening Regulations, to permit a

| side yard setback of two leet and a rear yard of zero leel, in lieu of the re-
quired 30 feet for both side and rear yard. The property is located on the
southwest corner of Falls and Shoemaker Roads and is improved with a park-
ing ares and an existiog two story stone office building, enlarged by twe
additions. The first addition consists of & one story block retail selling area
of 23.5 feet by 34 feet, and the second sddition consists of a | 1/2 story block
warehouse, 70 feet long and 34 fee” wide. The proposed tuird addition is to
consist of a warehouse building that will be attached or adried to the western-

most end of the alorementioned warehouse, is proposed to be #0 feet wide and

the Petitioner's property, were described and indicated an his site plan ar

having setbacks of frem one ta five feet. The Petitioner felt that these set-

backs established & certain character of development for the arca, and failure |

to obtain Variances for his parcel would result in extreme bardship with re-
gard to the future development of his property.

Based on the above testimony it is the opinion of the Deputy Zoming
Commissioner, that the Petitioner has proven that a hardship does exist, and
that the granting of th: Variances will not be detrir-ental to the health, salety
and general welfare of the community

Therefere. IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County this z“" day of March, 1973, that the herein Peti-
tioned for Variance to permit & rear yard of zero feet and a side yard along
Ese southeramost side property line of two feet instead of the required 30 feet
for both side and rear yards should be GRANTED, subject to approval of a
site plan by the Departrent of Public Works, Department of Traffic Engineer-

ing, and the Office of Planning and Zoning.

S & LAND SURVEYORS

T——— 101 SHELL BUILDING - 100 NAST JOPPA ROAD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21208 + VAlley 3-8830

DESCHIPTION FOR VARANCE 10 ZONING, 6302 FALLS ROAD, THifD DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ooy
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further agree 10 and are (o be bound by the N = .
County sdopled pursuant 1o the Zoning Law For ¥ 80 feet deep, and will be utilized for the storage of scimming pools and related D;f;::m;"“’“" o St ¥ 472
t ounty
E 3 equipment.
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5 8 = The Petitioner has owned and operated businesses on the subject property £ a
= =
Ooseacy’ st e s for a period of 18 years. Testimony with regard to hardship or piactical = é\ >
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, o
& dilficulty was,  sifect, as follows. 3
.................................. = 2
e The subject property is relatively narrow, L1Z fest for its depth of 479 s =
.................................. =1 =
= Petitioner’s Attorney P feet, and plans for the widening of Shoemaker Road could further reduce the o
&
Mhiress i iot 10 approximately 100 fect. o
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) BALTIMORE COUNTY. HAITL{ND
INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0.. 8. Erlc DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner Date. .. Febeyery, 5, 1973,

Frow_ ¥i1liam D, Froum, Director
Office of Flamni

ng and Zoning
SUBJECT Petition #73-188-A, Southuest cormer of Falls and Shosmaker Roads.

Petition for Variance for Side and Rear Yards.
Petitioner - Wayne L Nield

drd Districe

HEARTNG : Wednesday, February 21, 1973 (1130 P.M.)

The staff of the Office of Planning and Zonlng has revieved the
subject petition and has the following comment to offer.

Shoemaker Koud is not adequate at this time and is not being
proposed for improvement by County government.

The staff recommends that the variance not be granted until such
time as the necded te Koad can be

The Bare Hills Industrial Park, within which the subject property is

located, has developed over u period of many years. The development has
taken place under various roning requirements and interpretations, resulting
in & variety of different sethacks for the buildings that presently exist in the

park. Two large buildings, on adjoining properties to the south and west of

101 SMELL BV 0« 108 EAST JOFFA BOAD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21304 + VAlley 30000

January 24, 1973

Mr, John J. Dillen, Jr,
Chaimman

Submitted harawith are the raquired number of prints of the revised plot for the
above referred o petitian.

We hove the ‘made in the variovs comments and hove
MWH—--‘&“‘:M-&.MH:.“M.
Although the parking arrangement os shown s not to Mr, and M, Nisld"s
mmmuuduuuuuuwu

We raquest that @ hearing date be se for ihis petition,
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very truly youns,

JOSEPH D, THOMPSON
bt E e

Robert €, Speliman

RSl

encls,

i3

M™TE
BY

CARROLL W ROVSTON e —
HY MUELLE

ROYSTON, MUELLER. THOMAS 8 MCLEAN
ATTORNIYS AT LA

AREA COUE 308
s
TOWSON, MARYIAND. 21504

N iy March 22, 1973
© 5 RUNGILSORR. 5
MARCARE T B MARGNEY

{

TN g
o - g 1
Re: i
e e e i iener |

B0, 73-188-A (1rem No. 106) ‘

Dear Mr. Dyer:

the -tu-ln‘t:a-
is greatly appreciated. We will be to have *
’ parking area indical on our final

anking you again, I remain
Very truly yours,
Comett of Hlocsthef 7
Carrxoll §. Klingelhofer IIT

€8K,111/1K




Ttem #106 (1972-1973)
Property Owner: Wayne L, Nield

Page 2
Jamuary 8, 1973

Siorm Drains:  (Cont'd)

alle Houd (¥d, 25) is a State kuad, Therefore, drainage requiremetts s thay affect
the road come under the juristiction of the Ttate Highway Administration,

The Petit'oner must provide neces=ary drainage facilities (Lemporary or permanent)
to prevent creating any nulsences or damsges to adjacent properties, espacially by the
concentration of surface waters, Correction of amy problem which may result, due to
improper gracing or improper instsllation of drainace facilities, wml. be the full
responsibility of the Petitioner,

Water and Sanitary Sewer:

Fublic water and sanitary sewerage are avallabls and serving this preperty,
Extensions of these sublic facilities can be made, if necessary Lo serve addftioral
requirements, from the existing maing in Falls Road.

Tt appears that additiocnal fire hydrent protecticn is required in the vizinity.

Very truly yours

LLSVORTH N, DIVER, P.E,
Chief, Buresu of Engineering

FAD:EAN:FWR 85

ect  John Trenner
John Loos

0B Key Sheet
32 W B & 9 Position Shests
W 88 C Tope

£9 Tax Map

IALTIHOEE‘COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE o

JOHN J. DILLON, JR.
Chairman

P

B REAT OF
ENGINEE RING
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AATFIC ENGINERRDIG

STATE A0ADS Comnassion

HUREAL DF
FIRE FREVENTIoN

HEALTI DEPARTMENT

ECT PLANNIEG

BULDING DEPARTMENT

BOAD OF EDUCATION
NI A MNISTRATION

oS TRIAL
PEVELOPUENT

January 17, 1973

Hr. Woyne L, Nield
6302 Falls Road !
8aitimore, Haryland 21209 1

REs Variance Petition
I
Wayne L. Nield - Petitioner
Dear Mr, Nield:

The Zoning Advisory Comnittee has reviewad the olans
submitted with the above referenced petition sng h#s made an
on site fleld Inspection of the preperty. The following comments
are & result of this review and insnection.

These comments are not fntended to indicete the sioropriateness
of the zoning sction requested, but to sssure thst all parties
made sware of plans or problems with regerd to the development
plans that may have a bearing on this case. The Director of
Planning moy file & written report with the Zoning Commi ssioner
with recommendations on the sppropristeness of the requested
zoning.

The subject proserty is located on the southwest corner
of Falls no-L nd Shosuskar Aoed, known as 6302 Falls Road, in the
Ird District of Baltimore County. This ML, zoned property
s currently imoroved with three (1) buildings which are
connected. To the rasr of this site, where the new addition is
to be placed, is on existing one (1) story frame building.
Shoemaker Rosg is a private road which s:rvices several busines

This petition is being withheld for filing until such time
as the following comments cen be resolved,

1. It is the opinion of the Cenartment of Traffic
Enginearing and the State Hi,way Administration
that Shosmsker Roed be widened :nd repsved,

2. The Department of Traffic Enginsering also feels
the site plan can be revised to orovide a more
desirable Tayout for narking and the meneuversbility
of trucks on this site, Section L09.2 cf the Saltimore
County Zening Regulations stetes: "It is the {ntent
of thess regulstions thet adequate off strest prrking
spaces be provided for a1l builoings, snd thrt the
recuirements hereinafter sat for sre #nd shell be

absolute minimums, to be sacesded whenever

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
JEFFERSON BUILDING TOWSON, MARYLAND 21308

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

EuaEwa 1. CLswoRS. PE W T. MeLzen
— Serury rasne emmens

January 17, 1973

Hr. S, Eric DiNenna
Zoning Commiss foner

County Office Buiiding

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:

Item 106 - ZAC - December 19, 1972

roperty Owner: \ayne L. Nield

6302 Falls Road
Variance from Sect'on 238.2 to permit a side
yard of 2' instead of req. 304 and a rear yard
of 0! instead of req. 30!

District 3

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Shoemake!
It does not meet the minimum standards for a drivewsy serving
site, much less seve
to Baltimare County!

r Road is & private road that s»rves an industr

ares,
industrial

Industrial sites. Shosmaker Road should be Improved
Bureau of Engineering standards, with a 35' reduction

at the intersection of Falls Road. This would require a widening along the
frontage of this site. The maximum entrance to this site should be no larger
than 30 feet and & better parking lot should be designed.

Yery truly yours,
A Jr

7 w.u;/:/ 7/&-‘3&—«.
Riches! . Flanigan
Trafflc Engineer Associste

MSF:nc

Ar, Mayne L, Niald
Ttem 106

Page 2
Janusry 17, 1973

3. The subject variance requezt should be cisrified
to indicate specific hardshin or oractical
difficulty as specified in Sectfon 307 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulstions.

4y The Desartment of Traffic Enginesring has submitted
to this office several alternstives to the subject
site plan which we feel could be used.

Very truly yours,

JOHN J. DILLON,
Chelrmen,
Loning Advisery Committes

J40Jr,1GAESJO

(Enclosure)

rasry R bugnes.
Maryland Deparimant of Transportstron oy
Dewid 1. Fisner
State Highway / 3minatlration At mo
December 22, 1972
ITEM 106
Mr. S, Erie DiNenna Kas ZUALC. Maativg ]
o | ¥ssioner roperty Uwnar: wield
tnun!, Office Buiiding Location: 6302 Fy Red
Towsom, Maryland 2120k

(Route 25)
Present loning: M.L.
Proposed lonings Varisnce from
Section 238.2 to permit &
side yard of 2 instead of

Att: Mr. John J. Dillen

ired 30°.
1

Dist, #3 -
Daar Sirt St. #3 - Acres:

The subject site has access frem Falls Road by

¥ way of Shocmake
Acad. Shoemaker Moad ix only 18 in wiath, Paving is in polf':r-ﬂﬂm. "
Tt is our apinion that the rosd shouldpe widensd #nd repaved.

The 1371 average daily traffic count on thi
Falls Road is ... 7,750 vehicles. hipheisend

Very truly yours,

Charles Lee, Chief
Development Engineering
Section
) 2 T 58N { g
bys John E. Meyers
i, L
P sst. Development Engineer

PO, Box 71T 300 Weat Preston Streel Baltimore, Maryland 21203

£ LuwanTe N owER. 5 € crm

Balttmare Gounty,
Brpartment ©f Public Works
COUNTY OFFICE BuiLOING
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
Jaruary 8, 1973
ric DiNenna
; Commissiorar

County Offios Bulidieg
Towson, Maryland 21204

r
”,

Ge: Ttem 106 (1972-1973)
“ro; Owner: Wayne L. Nield
6302 Falis Road

Fresent Zoninet M.L.

Proposed Zowng: Variance fom Section 238.2 to permit
d & rear yard

& side yard of 2! irrtead of required 30°
of O instead of requ. ed 3¢
District: 3Jrd No, Aores: 0.71 acre

Dear Mr. DiNemra:

The following comments are furmished in regard to we plat mitsitted to this office

for review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in conmection with the subject item,

Hirmeays:
*alls Road (¥d, 25)

= a State Foad; therefore,

Shoemaker fosd is 8 private road for use of properties in common, 1t such time
83 tris road may e improved a3 & public road, it is proposed to e constructed as

3 wirimm 3-foot closed roadway on s 50-foot risht 5

“irhuay improvements including highway right-of-way widening, sight distance fillet
aress at Falls Road and any necessary revertidle casements for slopes will be required

in connection with any gradirg or bullding permit application.

The entrence locations are subject to approval by the Department of Traffic

Ungineering and thall be constructad in accordance with Mltimcre County Standards,

Sadimast Contrels

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabiliszstion couid
damasing private and public holdings downstresm
of the property, A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all grading, including

result in a sedimsnt pollution problem,

the strioping of top seil,

rm Drainst

’rovisions for accommedating store water or drainage have not been indicated on

the mubmitted plan.

Baltimore County Fire Department

‘wson. Maryland 21204
e
Uifice of Planning and Zoning
Baltiuore County Office Building
Towson, faryland 21204

Attention: iir. waiibedbd¥lyowe, chairnan
Zoning Advisory Committee

le: Property Owner: Wayne L. Nield
Location: 6302 Falls Road

Iten No. 108 Zoning Agenda Tuesday, December 19, 1972

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referciced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below marked with an "x” are applicabl
and required to be correcied or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

{ ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and
shall located at intervals of feet along an
approved road in accordance with Faltimore County Standards
as published by the Department of Public Works.

¢ ) 2. A second neans of vehicle access is required for the site.
€ ) 3. The vehicle dead-end condition shown at

Mmax. are partment.
[ I to comply with all applicable parts

of t Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginuing
of operations.

( ) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
Site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
National Fire Protection Associatiom Standard No. 101
"The Life Safety Code", 1970 Editiom prior to occupancy.

( ) 6. Site plans are approved as drawn.
(X)) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.

: Noted and
Reviewer: Approved:

PUEY Lhie
Division Fire Prevention Bureau

mls
a/25/12

S , 11 improvesents, Latersections
ard entrances on this rosd will be subject to State Highway Admiristretion requirements.

¢




- ———BarriMore County, MARYLAND
DepaRTMENT OF HEALTH——

sunoivg DOMALD 4. ROUP, MB, MR
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

December 29, 1972

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning

County Office Bullding

Towson, Maryiand 21204

Dear Mr. DiNemma:
Comments on Item 106, :unsng Advisory Committee Mecting

December 26, 1972, are as follow

} Property Owner: Wayne L. Nield
' Location: 6302 Falls Road
Present Zoning: M.L.
Propused Zoning: Variance from Section 238.2 to
pernit a side yard of 2' instead of required 30"
and a rear yard of 0" instesd of Tequired 30'.
Distefct: 3
No. Acres: 0.71

Since wetropolitan water and sever are available, no

& health hazard i+ antiecipated.

Very, truly yours,

T sk '(\'\.(

omas H. Devlin, Direc
BUREAU OF ENVIRONNENTAL senun:zs

WHG:mne

ROYSTON, MUELLER  THOMAS 8 McLEAN

ATTAIRNEYS AT LA

AREA CODE 301
CARROLL W ROVFO
ANTHORT MUELLLR 5231800
®LEE THOMAS

RULTEN R 3T R

March 16, 1973

€ 3 KUNGELHOFER.TY
MARCAKET P MAHONEY

Mr. James E. Dyer

County Office Bnudi.
Towson, Maryland 2120!

Re: Petition for Variancu
SW/corner of Falls and Shoenaker
Roads - 3rd District

Wayne L. !u.].n - Petitioner

0. 73-1 (Item No. 106)

benr Mr. Dyer:

o0& the 2nd of March, 1973, you issued an Order granting
a variante sted in the above captionsd matter. A copy
of your Order is attached.

The site plan which was submitted to you to assist you
making your decision indicated, as a result of comments
by that Shoemaker Road (a
private road) might be taken over and widened by the County
_a;_. result, the required parking spaces
property were arranged so as not to conflict
with any future widening of Shoemaker Road by the County.

On paper, this parking looks Yi
however,

to effect such arrangement would necessitate a
to the owner and would also deprive
portable swimming pools, :
less expense and wouls

paces on
property which may be takem by the County at some undeter-
mined time in ¢ future. (It is my understanding that the
County has no pum currently in the works for widening
hoemaker Road.) The area in question on the revised

site plan of January 24, 1973, a copy of which you should
hava, lies bstween the morth boundary of the owner's property

——

!
¥

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

A. V. Quimby
Acting Director

ROYSTON, MUELLER. THOMAS ﬁu{nw

Mr. James E. Dyer
Page 2
March 16, 1373

Jonuary 18, 1973

Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna, Zaning Commissioner
Zoning Advisory Commities

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNeana:

Commants on Item #106, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting, December 19, 1972,
ore o3 foliows:

Property Owner, Wayne i.. Mield

Location: 6302 Falls Road

Present Zoning M.L.

Proposed Zoning: Variance from Section 238.2 to permit a side yard of 2°
Instend of raquired 30" and a rear yard of 0' instead of
required 30"

District: 3

No. Acres: 0.71 acres

This plan has Leen reviewed ond there ore no site -planning factors requiring comment.

V=ry truly yours, o §
P il /%wéy &
{Aohn L. Wimbley
Flanner | ¥
Froject Plonning Division |
Office of Planning and Zoning

and the "Puture Widening Line". If the cwner is allowed to
place his parking spaces in this area, it will be with the
writton understanding that at uch time as the Ccunty
desires to take over and widen Shoemaker Road, the owner
will, at his expeanse, move the parking spaces elsewhere to
a location satisfactory to the County‘ To this end, I will
prepare an you
necessary to protect the caunty. te b- recorded.

I have discussed this matter with Mr. Gilbert 5, Benson
of the Bureau of Public Services. He indi~-“ed to me that
as far as his department was concerned, the proposal that
1 h-v- outlined above would be acceptable. I am writing
you because, although your Order male mo reference to
p-rkj.ng. the abave referred to site y]m which was submitted
to you indicated a certain parking ar. ugmnt, which the
owner would now like to -oduy as discussed

One further comment remains to be made regarding this
entire matter. The aLu plun Lnd.:lelnd that a metal ware-
house was to be constructed on the land concerning which
you granted the vni..nu- uc-unu of Im.i.l..inq coats, the
owner would like to hy
instead of a metal one. I do aot think tll L] il of any
great concern, but thoughtI would menticn it to you just
the same.

Your in the i is greatly
appreciated and I sincerely regret that the parking matter
discussed above was not brought to your attention earlier.
Hoping I have not caused you much difficulty and thanking
you for your attention to this matter, I remain

Vary truly yours,
Constf o Fyutly
Carroll S. legeznlﬁl‘ I11

CSK,T11/1k
cc: Mr. Gilbert Benson

IONING UsPAKTMENT
By

Dato: December 27, 1572

Touson,

Re: Item 06 ZAC mecting of Ducsmber |§, 1972

Froperiy (wmerg Wayne L. N:
Location 6302 Falls e
Prosent, Zoy M.L.

Proposed Variance from Section 238.2 to permit side yard of 2!
instead of rn]uirnd 30" and a rear yard of 0' instead
of required 300
District: Ed
No. hovea: 0.71 acres

Bear kr, Dillennas .

No effect on student population.

Very

Yl

y yous,

wirad

ORIGINAL

OFFILE OF

- P I SN P

RANDALLSTOWN, MD. 21133

February 5« 1973

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of
3, Eric Dinensa
Zoning Comsissioner of Baltimore County

was inseried in THE COMMUNITY TIMES, a weekt

¥ newspaper pubdished

inn Baltimore County, Maryland,

ancek for  ona

weekd before the

was inserted in the issacy

ol Pebrusry 1, 1373,

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, Inc,

e —

d

Sth doy ofFebruary 1973 that is (0 say, the same

BOARL OF EDUCATION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWSOM, MARYLAND - 21204

Date: December 29, 1972

County Offico Eﬂwi 3
Towson, Marylamd 2120k

Ro: Ttom 106 ZAC meeting of Decembor 19, 1972
Wa;

Froporty Gamer: yme L. Nield ‘
Location: 6]02 Pal]J Rd. \
Fresent Zoning i |
Proposed Zoning ¢ \'n!.ance rm Sectdon 233.2 to parmit stde yard of 2! J
instead of required 30' and a rear yard of v' instead 1
of required 20'.
Distriet: k]
No. Acrea: 0.71 acres
Dear Mr. Dilenna: B :
Ho effect on student population.
;
:
. !
Very truly yours, :
b e Bt ‘
WiP:ld ¥. Niek Pet
Feld Repre

) 3
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION ' ¢

TOWSON, MD..._. Febrmary 3 .. L 1912,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annazed advertisement was
published in ‘THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed
ind publish=d in Towsom, Baltimore County, Md., EMSTECSEEK

XBK ona_tina . EERSSEENGEbefore the . 2388 ..

dey of ... Febriany 19.72., e mm

1973,
20
4l
Cost of Advertisement,
T T ———— — CE——
hacy eyt
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